

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES Arusha International Conference Centre
P.O.Box 6016, Arusha, Tanzania - B.P. 6016, Arusha, Tanzanie
Tel: 255 27 2504207-11 2504367-72 or 1 212 963 2850 Fax: 1 212 963 2848/49

Office of the President Bureau du Président

Before:

Judge Navanethem Pillay, President

Original: English

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Order of:

7 June 2001

THE PROSECUTOR

Versus

IGNACE BAGILISHEMA

ICTR-95-1A-T

WECENED TO 101 JUN -7 P 7 101

THE PRESIDENT'S ORDER MODIFYING THE CONDITIONS OF DETENTION PURSUANT TO RULE 64

Defence Counsel

François Roux

Maroufa Diabira

Prosecutor

Carla Del Ponte

Charles Adeogun-Phillips



1788

I, Judge Navanethem Pillay, President of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (the "Tribunal");

HAVING RECEIVED a request from Ignace Bagilishema ("Bagilishema") on 7 June 2001, for the modification of his conditions of detention, pursuant to Rule 64 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the "Rules");

HAVING CONSIDERED that on 7 June 2001, Trial Chamber I¹ rendered its judgment in the case of the Prosecutor versus Ignace Bagilishema, acquitting Bagilishema of all charges against him;

HAVING CONSIDERED that the Order issued by Trial Chamber I for the immediate release of Bagilishema, pursuant to Rule 99 (A) of the Rules was stayed, pending the consideration of the Prosecutor's motion for a warrant of arrest, pursuant to Rule 99(B) of the Rules (the Prosecutor's Motion");

HAVING CONSIDERED the Defence submission that Bagilishema is deeply concerned for his safety and that he is at great risk if he were to be returned to the UNDF;

HEREBY ORDERS the detention of Ignace Bagilishema in an Annex to the UNDF, pending a decision by Trial Chamber I on the Prosecutor's Motion.

President

Arusha, 7 June 2001,

(Seal of the Tribunal)

¹ Trial Chamber I comprised Judge Erik Møse, presiding, Judge Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana and Judge Mehmet Güney.